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How Consumers Use Digital Banks

Introduction

We are at the dawning of a new age — the
mainstreaming of digital banks. Some con-
sumers might say they prefer to stick with
a tried-and-true traditional bank with near-
by brick-and-mortar branches, but the data
says otherwise: Two-thirds of consum-
ers PYMNTS surveyed have used a digital
bank." In particular, FinTech banking ac-
tivities from both PayPal and Venmo have
experienced widespread adoption, with ap-
proximately half of consumers saying they
have used PayPal in the last year.

Consumers have already started making
digital banks a part of their personal bank-
ing infrastructures, allowing them to make
and receive payments and transfer money
more easily. For now, consumers are us-
ing these tools primarily in purpose-built
ways, but this has opened the door to in-
creased amounts of digital-only banking.
Indeed, digital-only banking is already very
common among millennials, freelancers
and small business owners. Its appeal is so
diverse that both consumers earning more
than $100,000 annually and consumers

"We define “digital banks” as banks and FinTechs that offer bank-like products and services through mobile apps or websites and,
unlike traditional banks, do not have physical branches. These include firms such as Ally, Chime, Current and Varo.
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living paycheck to paycheck with difficulty
paying bills exhibit notable interest. Six out
of 10 consumers say they would be inter-
ested in joining a digital bank.

What is keeping consumers from making
the leap to these new financial institutions
(FIs)? We found the answer includes inertia,
distrust of these newcomers and comfort
with their current banks, but our findings
also suggest that this status quo may be
changing.

Introduction

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, a
PYMNTS and Treasury Prime collaboration,
provides an in-depth view of the state of
digital banks in 2022. We surveyed 2,124
United States consumers between June
30 and July 7 about their banking relation-
ships, their use of digital banks, what digital
bank services they are looking for and what
it would take to get them to switch to a
digital bank.

This is what we learned.
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Digital banks are popular, but consumers
generally do not view them as primary
options. Although two out of three
consumers have used such banking
services in the last year, just one in 10 have
their primary accounts with a digital bank.

While consumers are typically comfortable using
FinTech banking services such as PayPal, Venmo,
Chime and others as auxiliary banking services —
supplements to the services offered by their more
traditional banks — few consumers exclusively
use digital-only banks. Excluding consumers who
have used PayPal and Venmo, 25% of consumers
have used a neobank, digital bank or FinTech with
bank-like services in the past 12 months. Just 10% of
respondents say that their primary bank accounts are
with digital banks.

PYINTS |/ TEEAS™
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Although 39% of traditional bank users
say digital banks can be true alternatives
to traditional ones, more than half have
no plans to switch to digital banks.
Lower fees are a key driver prompting
consumers to switch.

Consumers cited several reasons for their
disinterest in digital banks: 34% cited satisfaction
with their current bank as the most important
reason, 13% wanted to retain access to physical
branches, 15% cited concern for the overall security
of their money and information and 14% did not
trust the reliability or longevity of digital banks.
Ninety percent of consumers who use digital
banks as their primary Fls are satisfied with the
institution, while 84% of respondents using local
or community banks as their primary Fls and 81%
of respondents using national banks say the same.

N~

Three out of five consumers are at least
somewhat interested in using a digital bank
in the next year, primarily for easy money
movement to third parties. A little more
than one-third of respondents are very or
extremely interested in using a digital bank
in the next year, largely for lower costs.

The primary reason consumers are interested in
using digital banks is for improved transfers: 43%
of consumers say this is their greatest motivator.
Thirty-three percent of respondents cited lower
costs as a reason for interest, with 11% saying it
was the most important reason; 17% cited better
notifications, with 3% saying this was the most
important reason for their interest. Millennials
are also interested in digital banks because they
perceive them to be more secure and because they
provide earlier access to the newest technologies,
among other reasons.

Introduction 5
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Millennials, small to mid-sized business
(SMB) owners and financially stressed
consumers are most likely to make

a digital bank their primary bank.

More than three-quarters of each use
digital-only banking services.

PYMNTS’ data finds that 85% of freelancers, 84%
of millennials, 83% of small business owners and
78% of consumers who live paycheck-to-paycheck
and have issues paying their bills use digital-only
banking services.
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More than half of all consumers
surveyed have used PayPal in
the past year, making it the most
common FinTech banking service
provider. Chime is the most used
dedicated digital bank.

PayPal and Venmo are heavy hitters in the space,
and dedicated digital banks are still far more
obscure. We found that 8% of consumers have
used Chime and 5% have used Ally. No other digital
bank or FinTech exceeds 5% usage among our
sample. Among consumers whose primary banks
are digital-only, 39% have used Chime, 12% have
used Varo, 11% have used Dave and SoFi money
and 10% used Ally and Current. Even among these
enthusiasts, no other digital banks or FinTechs
exceed 10% usage among primary FinTech bankers.

Introduction 7
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8 How Consumers Use Digital Banks

Banking personas

PYMNTS’ research found that there are five types of bank users:

R

PYWNTS

Primary FinTech bankers

These consumers’ primary banks are digital-only. This persona
represents an estimated 22 million consumers nationwide and 9% of
PYMNTS’ sample.

Primary traditional bankers

These consumers do not use FinTech banking services at all, including
PayPal and Venmo. This segment represents approximately 53 million
consumers nationwide and 21% of PYMNTS’ sample.

Auxiliary FinTech bankers

These consumers’ primary banks are traditional, and they are loyal to
those institutions, yet they also utilize digital banks for specific needs.

Mainstream bankers

These consumers’ primary banks are traditional, but they also tend to
use Paypal or Venmo. Mainstream bankers represent approximately 106
million consumers nationwide and 41% of PYMNTS’ sample.

The unbanked

These consumers do not have bank accounts or use any banks,
traditional, digital or otherwise. They represent approximately 20
million U.S. consumers and just less than 8% of PYMNTS’ sample.

AN TREASURY
/ N\ PRIME

Table 1:

Banking personas

Statistics relating to banking histories, by persona

Introduction

Primary Primary Auxiliary Mainstream
FinTech traditional FinTech bankers Unbanked
bankers bankers bankers
e Real number of people (%) 22M (9%) 53M (21%) 57M (21%) 106M (41%) 20M (7.6%)
* Unbanked share 0 0 0 0 1
e Primary FinTech banker share 1 0 0 0 0
e Primary traditional banker share 0 1 1 1 0
e Paycheck to paycheck and struggling 40% 17% 27% 26% 45%
e Average income $90,968 $84,507 $112,820 $87,585 $62,055
* Average age 37 56 40 50 41
¢ Used no digital banks 0% 100% 0% 0% 20%

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N = 2,124: Complete responses,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

© 2022 PYMNTS All Rights Reserved
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FinTech
banking’s
move to

prominence

Whether they realize it or not, consumers have al-
ready mainstreamed FinTech banking. PYMNTS’
data finds that two-thirds of consumers already
use FinTech banking services in some form, in-
cluding 84% of millennials and members of
Generation Z. The great leap, however, will be
consumers’ transition from using these banks as
auxiliary, extra services to holding their primary
bank accounts.

That has not yet occurred, however, and the
FinTech banking services of today often take the
form of a purpose-built application, such as PayPal
or Venmo. If we remove those two apps from our
survey, 25% of consumers have used a neobank,
digital bank or FinTech with bank-like services in
the past 12 months.

Despite this general familiarity with digital-only
banking, just roughly 10% of respondents say that
their primary bank accounts are with digital banks.
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Figure 1A:

The transition to FinTech banking

Share of consumers who have used a digital bank in the past year

H Used only Paypal or Venmo
H Used at least one other digital bank

Sample
41.8% I
25.1% .
66.9%

Work status

Freelancer or independent contractor
37.4% I
A471% ——
84.5%

Small business owner or self-employed
37.8% I
45.4% I—
83.2%

Financial lifestyle

Do not live paycheck to paycheck
41.2% I
15.5%
56.6%

Live paycheck to paycheck
without issues paying bills
42.6% I
25.3%
68.0%

Live paycheck to paycheck with issues
paying bills

41.3% I

36.2% Im—

77.5%

Income

More than $100K
43.3% I
29.9% "
73.3%

$50-$100K
44.2% I
21.9% Immm——
66.0%

Less than $50K
37.9% I
22.7%
60.7%

Banked status

Banked
42.9% I
24.6% .
67.6%

Unbanked
27.8% I
30.5%
58.3%

FinTech banking’s move to prominence 1

Generation

Baby boomers and seniors
37.4% I
8.4% mm
457%

Generation X
44.1% I
24.1% .
68.3%

Bridge millennials
43.9% I
40.1% —
84.0%

Millennials
42.0% I
42 1% -
84.1%

Generation Z
48.6% I
34.8% N
83.5%

Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 2,124: Complete responses, fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

© 2022 PYMNTS All Rights Reserved



12 How Consumers Use Digital Banks

The transition to digital-only banking

Share of bank consumers who have their primary financial accounts at digital banks

Sample
9.3% I

Generation

Baby boomers and seniors
1.8% 1

Generation X
10.8% I

Bridge millennials
17.0% IS

Millennials
15.9% I

Generation Z
13.3% I

Income

More than $100K
8.8% N

$50-$100K
7.8% I

Less than $50K
11.6% I

PYNTS |/ TEEAS

Financial lifestyle

Do not live paycheck to paycheck
5.7% Il

Live paycheck to paycheck
without issues paying bills
9.1% I

Live paycheck to paycheck with issues
paying bills
14.4% IS

Work status

Small business owner or self-employed
15.5% I

Freelancer or independent contractor
16.0% .

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N=1962: Respondents who own checking or savings accounts at financial institutions,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

The transition to digital-only
banking
Share of consumers who have a checking or

savings account, by type of institution

H Traditional Bank

H Total

Sample
83.0% II——
8.8%
0.6%
92.5% I

Generation

Baby boomers and seniors
92.8% I ——
2.1%
0.6%
95.6% I

Generation X
81.1% I
10.2%
1.2%
92.5% I

Bridge millennials
75.8% I——
15.6%
0.3%
91.7% I

Millennials
77.2% I
14.6%
0.3%
92.1% I

Generation Z
73.1% I
11.3%
0.4%
84.7% I

FinTech banking’s move to prominence

Income

More than $100K
86.4% I
8.5%
0.9%
95.9% I

$50-$100K
87.3% I——
7%
0.2%
95.2% I

Less than $50K
75.3% I
10.1%
0.8%
86.2% I

Financial lifestyle

Do not live paycheck to paycheck
88.0% II——
5.6%
0.8%

94.4% N ]
Live paycheck to paycheck without

issues paying bills
84.9% I
8.8%
0.5%
94.2% I
Live paycheck to paycheck with issues
paying bills
74.2% I——
12.6%
0.6%
87.5% I

Work status

Small business owner or self-employed
77.9% I———
14.4%
0.4%
92.6% I

Freelancer or independent contractor
75.8% I
14.6%
0.8%
91.1% I

Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 2,124: Complete responses, fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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How Consumers Use Digital Banks

Getting
consumers
to make
the switch

Although primary FinTech banking is still rare, 39%
of consumers say digital banks can be true al-
ternatives to traditional banks. Getting them to
actually make that switch will probably prove to
be a challenge: More than half of consumers who
say they consider digital banks legitimate alterna-
tives still have no plans to switch.

We find that 53% of respondents are not even con-
sidering making digital banks their primary banks,
and 47% are hesitant about digital banks and want
to learn more before making any decisions. Strong
generational attitudes exist on this topic: 90% of
baby boomers and 66% of Gen X will not consider
using digital banks as their primary banks.

Another top reason to stick with the status quo
is satisfaction with one’s current bank, which
34% of consumers cited as their primary reason
for their disinterest in digital-only alternatives.

AN TREASURY
/ N\ PRIME

Consumers not yet ready to go digital only

Share of consumers who identified selected reasons for not being interested in using a digital bank in the next year

H Most important

I am satisfied enough with current banking
and financial service provider setup.

33.6% I

19.8%

53.4%

| want the ability to access a physical branch
13.2% I
23.9%
371%

| do not trust the reliability of digital
banks.

14.4% I

20.7%

35.2%

| am concerned for the overall safety and
security of money and information.

14.8% I

19.5%

34.3%

It is harder to access customer service or
dispute charges.

2.0% 1

12.2%

14.2%

There are challenges with using
technology.
41% 1
9.7%
13.8%

It is difficult or inconvenient to use

products or services offered by digital banks.

2.0% 11
9.4%
11.5%

| would have to pay higher fees.
2.0% 1
8.0%
9.9%

| would not be able to use preferred
payment methods.

1.0% 1

6.4%

7.4%

It is less convenient to track transactions.

11% 1
6.3%
7.3%

It is more difficult to make transfers.
11% 1
5.9%
7.0%

| would not earn points or rewards.
1.7% 1
41%
5.8%

There is less flexibility in making
transfers.
11% 1
4.6%
57%

There would not be enough options for
how to transfer funds.

1.3%1

3.9%

5.2%

Getting consumers to make the switch 15

It takes more time to transfer funds.
0.8%1
4.2%
5.0%

I would not have instant transfer options.
0.5% 1
3.6%
41%

| would not receive timely notifications.
0.4% |
2.6%
3.0%

Other
5.0% I
0.5%
5.5%

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N = 897: Respondents not interested in using a digital bank,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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Different banking personas and their FinTech banking readiness

Share of consumers who identified the most important reasons for not switching to a digital bank, by banking persona

Fifteen percent cited concern for the overall se-

. Auxiliary L. Primary
Unbanked M‘;::;z:m FinTech Tf:,:::rl FinTech curity of their money and information, 14% did not
bankers bankers trust digital banks’ reliability or longevity and 13%
wanted to retain access to physical branches.
¢ | am satisfied enough with current banking and financial service provider setup. 16.5% 32.9% 36.7% 37.6% 17.9% . . .
Some consumers are excited by the idea of switch-
¢ | want the ability to access a physical branch 7.3% 15.6% 7.4% 13.0% 20.3% ing to a digital—onLy bank. PYMNTS’ research finds
* 1do not trust the reliability of digital banks. 1.5% 13.6% 10.0% 177% 71% that most consumers in specific demographics —
o . . o .
¢ |am concerned for the overall safety and security of money and information. 12.5% 14.3% 15.4% 15.6% 14.6% 56% of millennials, 54% of small business owners
it ie harder ¢ . . disoute ch oo, 7o 2 6o, o and 54% of freelancers — are at least some-
. is harder to access customer service or dispute charges. . . . : s . . . . -
P e ° ° ° ’ ’ what interested in switching to a digital bank.
e There are challenges with using technology. 3.4% 31% 4.2% 5.3% 71% Interestingly, 43% of the unbanked would consider
¢ Itis difficult or inconvenient to use products or services offered by digital banks.  4.3% 2.5% 21% 11% 0.0% enlisting digital banks for their primary accounts
¢ 1 would have to pay higher fees. 81% 1.5% 3.5% 0.7% 47% if they were to enlist the S_erVICeS of a ban.k’ a.nd
38% of all respondents are interested in switching
¢ | would not be able to use preferred payment methods. 0.0% 1.5% 1.8% 0.3% 0.0% . .
to a digital bank for lower costs.
¢ Itis less convenient to track transactions. 3.0% 1.2% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% . . .
It is worth noting that 90% of consumers who pri-
¢ It is more difficult to make transfers. 31% 0.8% 2.0% 0.9% 0.0% . . . e . .
marily use digital banks are satisfied with their
¢ 1 would not earn points or rewards. 3.2% 11% 3.9% 1.2% 47% choice, exceeding the 84% of respondents us-
e There is less flexibility in making transfers. 1.3% 1.8% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% ing local or community banks as their primary Fls
. and the 81% of respondents using national banks
* There would not be enough options for how to transfer funds. 6.1% 1.0% 2.2% 0.4% 0.0% ? Lo P g
who are satisfied. Once consumers make the
. : 9 9 9 0 9 .. . . .
It takes more time to transfer funds. 1.0% 0.9% 21% 0.4% 0.0% digital-only switch, they are typically very satis-
* | would not have instant transfer options. 15% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 2.3% fied with their decision.
¢ 1 would not receive timely notifications. 1.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 7.3%
e Other 14.7% 57% 2.0% 2.9% 71%
Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 897: Respondents not interested in using a digital bank,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
PYNNTS A TREASURY © 2022 PYMNTS All Rights Reserved
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18 How Consumers Use Digital Banks
Figure 3A:
Why consumers consider switching
Share of consumers who report select reasons for their interest in switching to a digital bank
H Most important
H Selected but not most important
H Total . . .
More attractive or well-designed mobile
Lower costs or web applications
14.4% I 4.8% 1
23.7% . 16.2% .
38.0% mm—— 21.0% s
Better overall safety and security for my
Faster transfer of funds money and information
12.9% I 5.9% I
24.2% . 12.8% mmwm
37.1% Em——— 18.7%
Making transfers more easily and Earlier access to the most advanced
conveniently technologies
9.1% Il 4.3% W
22.1% . 12.8%
31.3% 17.2% s
Credit/FICO score boosting or credit
Availability of instant transfer options building tools
7.7% 4.8% 1
20.1% — 11.5% .
27.8% I 16.4%
More options for how to transfer funds Financial education tools
45% 1 3.9% |
21.8% . 12.1% am
26.3% 16.0%
More convenient ways of tracking my
transactions Lack of satisfaction with my current bank
57% Il 4.8% 1
19.3% - 10.3% s
25.0% 15.1% s
Accessing customer service or disputing
Better points or rewards offered charges more easily
7.8% N 2.5% 1l
15.1% . 12.4% am
22.9% 14.9%
Receiving better or more timely
notification Other
4.2% H 2.6% W
17.5% s 0.0%
21.7% 2.6% =
Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 532: Respondents interested in switching to a digital bank,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
PYMNTS A TREASURY
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Figure 3B:

Getting consumers to make the switch

Why consumers consider switching

Share of consumers who report select reasons for their interest in switching to a digital bank,

by banking persona

B Mainstream bankers
B Auxiliary FinTech bankers
H Primary traditional bankers

Lower costs
14.1% .
14.4% s
15.4% s

Faster transfer of funds
12.2% I
14.4% s
9.1%

Making transfers more easily and
conveniently
9.8% I
6.8% mm
16.9%

Availability of instant transfer options
6.8% Il
8.8% mm
6.5%

More options for how to transfer funds
7.3% Il
1.5% B
4.5% n

More convenient ways of tracking my
transactions

8.9% Il

3.5% =

0.0%

Better points or rewards offered
9.6% Il
7.4% m
0.7% I

Receiving better or more timely
notification

2.1% 1

7.0% =

17% R

More attractive or well-designed mobile
or web applications

3.5% 1

6.7% m

1.9% B

Better overall safety and security for my
money and information

57% Il

5.7% .

7.9%

Earlier access to the most advanced
technologies

31% 1

6.2% W

1.8% B

Credit/FICO score boosting or credit
building tools

3.8% 1

6.1% .

3.9% W

Financial education tools
2.8% 1
4.5%
6.4%

Lack of satisfaction with my current bank
4.4% 1
2.6% W
18.0% mmmmmn

Accessing customer service or disputing
charges more easily

2.7% 1

2.5% W

1.6% N

Other
3.0% 11
2.0% N
3.8% MW

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N = 532: Respondents interested in switching to a digital bank,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

© 2022 PYMNTS All Rights Reserved
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The growing
adoption of
FinTech banking

Younger consumers’ wants and needs may
be helping digital banks move toward the
mainstream. Fifty-nine percent of con-
sumers are at least somewhat interested
in using a digital bank in the next year,
primarily for easier money movement to
third parties. In total, 36% of consumers
are very or extremely interested in using a
digital bank in the next year. Many said im-
proved ease of transfers, lower costs and
fewer fees were the greatest appeals.

Most millennials, at 57%, small business
owners, at 59% and freelancers, at 59%,
say they are very or extremely interested in
using a digital bank in the next year.

PYNTS |/ TEEAS

Another predictor of potential FinTech
banking is past experience. Of consumers
who have used just PayPal or Venmo in the
FinTech banking realm, 39% plan to use a
digital bank in the next year. Additionally,
68% of consumers who have used at least
one other digital bank plan to use another
in the next year.

Improved transfers top the list of reasons
consumers have digital-only banking inter-
est, with 43% of consumers saying this was
their greatest motivator. The next-most
common motivator is lower costs, cited
by 33% of respondents, with 11% saying it
was the most important reason. Seventeen
percent of consumers said their primary
motivator was improved notifications, with
3% saying this was the most important rea-
son for their interest.

Millennials, in particular, are interested in
digital banks because they perceive these
institutions as more secure and believe
that digital banks provide earlier access to
the newest technologies. Some of the per-
ceived benefits include additional flexibility
around sending money to others, mobile
check deposits, cash advances and the op-
portunity to buy or trade cryptocurrencies.

Additionally, small business owners men-
tioned interest in digital banks for their
low cost and ease of money transfers.
Small business owners also indicate that
they perceive digital banks as providing
higher-quality and more timely notifications.

59%

Share of
freelancers who
say they are very
or extremely
interested in using
a digital bank

© 2022 PYMNTS All Rights Reserved
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Figure 4:

Consumer interest in digital banks

Share of consumers interested in using a digital bank in the next 12 months

B Extremely or very interested

H Somewhat interested

H Slightly or not at all interested

Sample
35.8% I
23.6%
40.6% mmmmm——

Generation

Baby boomers and seniors

13.1% .
20.7% .

66.2% I———

Generation X
38.8% I
24.7%
36.5%

Bridge millennials
57.0% I
20.1%
22.8%

Millennials
56.6% I
22.7% .
20.7%

Generation Z
45.3% I
31.2% -
23.6%

PYINTS |/ TEEAS™

Income

More than $100K
44.3% I
21.2%

34.5%

$50-$100K
32.3% I
26.7% I———
41.0% Fm———

Less than $50K

29.7% I
23.3% .
47.0% F—

Work status

Freelancer or independent contractor
59.1% I
20.4% .
20.4% s

Small business owner or self-employed
58.5% I
17.6% .
23.8% s

Digital bank relationship

Familiar with digital banks but have not
used
9.1% I
20.8%
70.2% EE———

Have used a digital bank
50.0% I
26.6% "
23.5%

Primary Fl is a digital bank
73.9% I
18.5% .

7.6% m

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 2,124: Complete responses,

fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

The growing adoption of FinTech banking

57%

Share of millennials

and bridge millennials

Who are very or

extremely interested
in using a digital bank
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Nontraditional

banks for

nontraditional

customers

Millennials, freelancers, small business
owners and consumers who live pay-
check to paycheck with issues paying bills
— major groups who do not exactly fit the
classical mold of a traditional FI customer
— are more likely to gravitate toward digi-
tal banks.

PYMNTS’ research found that respondents
who use digital banks as their primary Fls
expect different services than respondents
who primarily use traditional Fls. For exam-
ple, we found that 30% of primary FinTech
bankers expect to use cash advances, com-
pared to 23% of consumers who primarily
use traditional banks. We also found that
14% of consumers who primarily use digital

PYNTS |/ TEEAS

banks expect to be able to trade cryp-
to through their primary banks, compared
to 11% of consumers who bank with tradi-
tional Fls.

Features are not all that draw in consumers.
PYMNTS’ research found notable gulfs in
different consumers’ priorities. Consumers
who prefer banking with neobanks or digital
banks are more likely to value Fls that align
with their occupations or values, at 16%
versus 11% for those who bank with tradi-
tional Fls. This latter group was far more
likely to care about traditional offerings
such as mortgages: 45% of traditional bank
customers value them — a share that drops
to 19% among those who primarily use dig-
ital banks.

Nontraditional banks for nontraditional customers 25
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Figure 5A:

Consumers’ banking expectations

Share of consumers who expect certain products or services from certain types of Fls

B Traditional bank
H Neobank

Checking account
74.8% I
56.9% N——

Savings account
69.0% I
50.3% ——

Credit or debit card
66.6% I
52.3% .

Debit cards
65.6% I
54.9% -

Viewing statements and account
balances

55.8% I

37.2% I——

Credit cards

55.1% I

34.4% Nmm—
Transferring funds between your own
accounts

53.7% I

43.6% mmm—

Bill pay services
51.3% I
36.4% I—

Mobile check deposit
48.5% I
42.5% H——

Balance alerts
46.3% I
44 4% .
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Accessing customer service
46.2% I
35.2% Im—

Finding nearby ATMs
46.0% I
29.5% I

Transaction alerts
44 3% I
42 1% -

Instant money transfer
43.1% I
41.7% —

Sending money to others
43.4% I
44.8% H—

Personal loan
41.2% I
28.6% I

Mortgage

34.2% I

18.6%
Peer-to-peer payment and money
transfer

28.7% I

33.8% "

Credit/FICO score boosting or credit
building tools

28.2% I

24.6% .

Cash advance
24.9% I
30.0%

Budgeting and tracking tools
25.2% I
21.4%

Budgeting and spending tracking tools

24.4% I
23.6%

Cardless ATM withdrawal
21.6% I
22.1%

Financial education tools
20.5% I
19.5%

Selling and buying cryptocurrencies
11.1% I
14.1%
Better alignment with occupation or
values
11.0% I
15.6%

None of these
2.8% 1
27% W

Other
0.8%1
0.0%

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N =1,766: Traditional bank users; N = 183: Neobank users,
fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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Figure 5B:

Consumers’ banking
expectations

Average number of products or services expected
from a financial services provider, by Fl type

Credit union

O I 15
1.6
National bank
o | 15
11
Regional bank
o ] 15
10.6
Digital/online bank
O I 15
9.6
Local/community bank
o | 15
9.3
Financial technology company
o} | 15
6.2
Other
O I 15
9.1

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = Varies based on type of Fl,

fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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Expected products, services and values

Share of consumers who expect each product, service or attribute, by banking persona

Primary " Auxiliary . o
Sample FinTech Traditional FinTech Mainstream Unbanked
bankers bankers

bankers bankers

¢ Checking account 69.4% 56.9% 86.9% 65.3% 73.6% 251% . .
wm wm wm am wm nw ONAr€ Of primary FinTech bankers who
e Credit or debit card 62.6% 52.3% 76.5% 60.2% 65.0% 30.3%

e Debit cards 62.6% 54.9% 77.2% 60.7% 62.0% 40.0% eXpeCt to use Cas h a dva n Ces
¢ Viewing statements and account balances 51.6% 37.2% 68.0% 49.8% 52.9% 20.9%

e Credit cards 50.8% 34.4% 62.8% 501% 54.0% 22.0%

¢ Transferring funds between your own accounts 50.4% 43.6% 63.4% 49.5% 51.0% 22.8%

¢ Bill pay services 481% 36.4% 58.8% 46.5% 50.1% 25.6%

* Mobile check deposit 46.6% 42.5% 50.3% 51.4% 461% 30.0%

e Balance alerts 45.0% 44.4% 50.2% 44.5% 45.3% 30.5%

¢ Accessing customer service 431% 35.2% 56.0% 17% 43.8% 16.7%

e Finding nearby ATMs 42.6% 29.5% 53.3% 431% 43.5% 22.6%

e Transaction alerts 42.6% 421% 49.6% 44.0% 42.0% 23.6%

¢ Instant money transfer 42.3% 4N7% 40.2% 46.2% 43.0% 331%

¢ Sending money to others 42.2% 44.8% 41.8% 48.9% 41.2% 25.6%

* Personal loan 37.9% 28.6% 54.3% 33.4% 38.8% 12.4%

e Mortgage 31.2% 18.6% 45.4% 32.0% 29.7% 12.0%

e Peer-to-peer payment and money transfer 281% 33.8% 24.0% 37.2% 26.2% 16.4%

e Credit/FICO score boosting or credit building tools 26.8% 24.6% 291% 29.8% 26.8% 15.0%

e Cash advance 24.8% 30.0% 23.6% 26.8% 24.2% 19.8%

¢ Budgeting and tracking tools 23.9% 21.4% 24.5% 29.3% 231% 13.6%

¢ Budgeting and spending tracking tools 23.5% 23.6% 24.8% 27.2% 22.4% 15.0%

e Cardless ATM withdrawal 20.7% 221% 19.8% 28.5% 18.5% 10.3%

e Financial education tools 19.7% 19.5% 21.8% 23.9% 18.0% M1.7%

¢ Selling and buying cryptocurrencies 11% 14.1% 8.6% 14.8% 10.4% 8.4%

¢ Better alignment with occupation or values 1.0% 15.6% 7.4% 16.8% 9.5% 6.6%

¢ None of these 3.9% 2.7% 11% 2.4% 3.8% 16.8%

e Other 0.9% 0.0% 0.8% 0.7% 11% 1.9%

PYMNTS AN TREASURY N = 2,124: Complete responses

/_\ PRIME fielded June 30, 2022 — July 7, 2022
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The most popular
institutions of the
FinTech banking

world

Consumers have options when selecting
the right digital bank, but many gravitate
toward the two digital-only banking ser-
vice mainstays. Fifty percent of consumers
have used PayPal in the past year, making
it the most common FinTech banking ser-
vices provider by far, and 24% used Venmo.
Other options are far less popular: 8% have
used Chime, 5% have used Ally and no oth-
er digital bank or FinTech exceeds 5% usage
among our sample.

Of consumers who keep their primary bank
accounts with digital banks, 39% have used
Chime, 12% have used Varo, 11% have used
Dave and SoFi money, and 10% have used
Ally and Current. No other banks or FinTechs
exceed 10% usage among primary FinTech
bankers. Even among the most ardent dig-
ital bank users, PayPal, used by 64% of
primary FinTech bankers, and Venmo, used
by 31% of them, reign supreme.

PYINTS |/ TEEAS™

The pattern is clear among nontraditional
consumers as well. In the past year, 52% of
millennials used PayPal, 16% used Venmo
and 7.5% used Chime; no other digital
banks exceeded 5% usage. Small business
owners matched those figures closely:
Approximately half used PayPal, 17% used
Venmo and 6% used Chime in the same
span, with no other banks exceeding 5%
usage among small business owners.

As these established patterns generally re-
peat across different personas, it is clear
that PayPal is the most popular FinTech
banking tool. Although baby boomers and
seniors are frequently outliers, 37% of them
have used PayPal in the last year. Because
the use of banking services tends to predict
willingness to switch entirely to digital-only
banking, we may see the number of switch-
ers ascend to the type of ubiquity that
PayPal and Venmo now have.

The most popular institutions of the FinTech banking world 31

The most popular FinTech banking choices

Share of consumers using the top five sources of FinTech banking in the last year

Paypal Venmo Chime Ally SoFi Money
¢ Most used 39.0% 121% 41% 2.2% 1.0%
e Used, but not the most used 10.8% 12.0% 4.3% 2.8% 2.3%
e Familiar, but have not used 26.5% 34.2% 36.5% 26.3% 17.5%

Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022
N = 1,874: Consumers who are familiar with digital banks, fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

50%
Share of consumers who have used
PayPal in the past year
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The most popular FinTech banking choices

Share of consumers using banks other than the top five in the last year

Used, but Familiar, but
Most used not the h t’ d
most used Nave notuse
e Varo 0.9% 2.3% 9.9%
e Dave 0.8% 27% 8.7%
e Current 0.8% 1.9% 8.4%
e GoBank 0.6% 21% 7.4%
e Marcus by Goldman Sachs 0.4% 1.4% 8.2%
e BankMobile 1.4% 1.7% 4.8%
e MoneyLion 0.4% 1.8% 5.3%
e Aspiration 0.1% 1.4% 5.9%
e Oxygen 0.4% 1.4% 2.8%
e Revolut 0.3% 1.2% 3.0%
¢ NorthOne 0.2% 0.9% 3.2%
¢ Digit 0.2% 0.9% 31%
e Lili 0.3% 0.8% 3.0%
e Step 0.0% 11% 1.5%
e Azlo 0.1% 0.8% 1.7%
e Be Money 0.2% 0.8% 1.3%
¢ BankNovo 0.2% 0.7% 1.2%
e Joust 0.1% 0.4% 1.2%
¢ Unifimoney 0.1% 0.4% 11%
e Other 1.0% 0.7% 0.2%

e Familiar but have not used a digital bank in the last 12 months —

¢ Not familiar with any digital banks

PYNTS |/ TEEAS

Source: PYMNTS
How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N = 1,874: Consumers who are familiar with digital banks

N = 339: Small business owners who are familiar with digital banks and have used one, fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022

Consumers and their digital banks

Most used digital bank in the last year, by generation

The most popular institutions of the FinTech banking world 33

B 0 & © &

Generation Z Millennials Bridge millennials Generation X Baby boomers
and seniors
+ Paypal 40.8% 51.5% 55.6% 63.4% 74.4%
+ Venmo 28.8% 17.6% 16.6% 16.2% 13.9%
+ Chime 6.9% 7.5% 6.5% 6.4% 3.0%
- Ally 2.8% 3.9% 4.2% 2.2% 4.2%
- BankMobile 3.3% 3.2% 2.5% 1.6% 0.0%
+ Other 3.9% 1.3% 11% 0.7% 1.4%
+  SoFi Money 4.4% 1.3% 1.9% 0.8% 0.6%
+ Varo 0.3% 2.4% 2.6% 1.3% 0.6%
+ Current 0.9% 2.6% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0%
+ Dave 0.5% 17% 1.4% 11% 0.6%
- GoBank 1.2% 0.6% 1.2% 1.6% 0.3%
+  Marcus by Goldman Sachs 0.0% 0.8% 1.4% 1.0% 0.5%
+ MoneyLion 1.2% 1.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0%
+ Oxygen 0.8% 1.0% 1.3% 0.2% 0.3%
+ Revolut 0.7% 0.9% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0%
- Lili 0.9% 0.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0%
- NorthOne 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3%
- BankNovo 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0%
- Digit 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
+ Be Money 0.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 0.0%
+ Aspiration 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%
+ Unifimoney 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%
- Azlo 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
- Joust 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
+ Step 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: PYMNTS

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

N = 1,389: Respondents who are familiar with digital banks and have used one, fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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Figure 6:

The most popular FinTech banking choices

Digital banks most used by small business owners or self-employed individuals in the last year

The most popular institutions of the FinTech banking world 35

47%

Share of consumers who say they are

Paypal Oxygen
48.1% I 2.0% 1
[ ] [ [ ] [ ]
venmo hesitant t tch to a digital bank
. Yenmo esitant to switch to a digital ban
Chime Lili
6.0% I 0.5%1
Ally NorthOne
3.3% 1 1.3% 1
BankMobile BankNovo
4.3% H 1.0% 1
Other Digit
0.8% 1 11%1
SoFi Money Be Money
27% 1 0.6% 1
Varo Aspiration
2.3% 1 0.0%
Current Unifimoney
29% 1 0.2% |
Dave Azlo
1.6% 1 0.0%
GoBank Joust
1.3% 1 0.3% |
Marcus by Goldman Sachs Step
0.8% 1 0.0%
Source: PYMNTS
M Oneyl_ion How Consumers Use Digital Banks, September 2022

O 8‘7 I N = 339: Small business owners who are familiar with digital banks and have used one,
. o fielded June 30, 2022 - July 7, 2022
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Conclusion

Though using digital banks for primary banking
is still in the early adopter stage, the data sug-
gests that it may be poised to go mainstream.
We found that the most common sources of
hesitancy are satisfaction with current banks,
the appeal of brick-and-mortar locations and
uncertainty around digital banks and their
security. That may help explain why the con-
sumers most drawn to digital banks are those
who benefit most from the advantages digi-
tal banks can offer, such as fewer fees, easier
transfers and technology that facilitates im-
proved notifications. This is especially true
for nontraditional banking customers likely to
be comfortable with risk — millennials, free-
lancers, the self-employed and high earners.
To fully bring digital banks mainstream, these
Fis will have to build on the familiarity that
consumers already have with the two largest
FinTech banking service providers and meet po-
tential switchers’ higher expectations.

Methodology

How Consumers Use Digital Banks, a PYMNTS and
Treasury Prime collaboration, provides an in-depth
view of the state of digital banks in 2022. We sur-
veyed 2,124 consumers in the U.S. between June
30 and July 7 about their experiences. Our respon-
dents’ average age was 48, 52% were female and
36% earned more than $100,000 annually.

Conclusion and Methodology
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About

PYMNTS

PYMNTS is where the best minds and the best content meet on the web

to learn about “What’s Next” in payments and commerce. Our interactive
platform is reinventing the way companies in payments share relevant
information about the initiatives that make news and shape the future of
this dynamic sector. Our data and analytics team includes economists, data
scientists and industry analysts who work with companies to measure and
quantify the innovations at the cutting edge of this new world.

AN TREASURY
/ N\ PRIME

Treasury Prime is modernizing the API banking and technology systems to
deliver new value to everyone: consumers, businesses, financial technology
companies, and banks.

The Treasury Prime developer team has over 30 years of experience in

the banking as a service industry. Our easy-to-use APl provides the scale
and security required for the most sensitive and demanding applications.
Treasury Prime is fully integrated into core banking systems so developers
can launch new offerings in days, not months or years. The Treasury Prime

ecosystem connects banks with fintechs and ensures that each partnership is

strategically aligned so that both businesses can grow together.

We are interested in your feedback on this report. If you have questions,
comments or would like to subscribe to this report, please email us at
feedback@pymnts.com.

DISCLAIMER

How Consumers Use Digital Banks may be updated periodically. While
reasonable efforts are made to keep the content accurate and up to
date, PYMNTS.COM: MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES
OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE CORRECTNESS,
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ADEQUACY, OR RELIABILITY OF OR
THE USE OF OR RESULTS THAT MAY BE GENERATED FROM THE USE
OF THE INFORMATION OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL SATISFY YOUR
REQUIREMENTS OR EXPECTATIONS. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED"

“AS I1S" AND ON AN “AS AVAILABLE" BASIS. YOU EXPRESSLY AGREE

THAT YOUR USE OF THE CONTENT IS AT YOUR SOLE RISK. PYMNTS.
COM SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INTERRUPTIONS IN THE
CONTENT THAT IS PROVIDED AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THE CONTENT, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
AND NON-INFRINGEMENT AND TITLE. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN WARRANTIES, AND, IN
SUCH CASES, THE STATED EXCLUSIONS DO NOT APPLY. PYMNTS.
COM RESERVES THE RIGHT AND SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE SHOULD IT
EXERCISE ITS RIGHT TO MODIFY, INTERRUPT, OR DISCONTINUE THE
AVAILABILITY OF THE CONTENT OR ANY COMPONENT OF IT WITH OR
WITHOUT NOTICE.

PYMNTS.COM SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER, AND, IN PARTICULAR, SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR
DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, LOSS OF REVENUE, OR LOSS OF USE,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE CONTENT, WHETHER SUCH
DAMAGES ARISE IN CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, UNDER STATUTE,
IN EQUITY, AT LAW, OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF PYMNTS.COM HAS BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, AND IN SUCH CASES SOME OF THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
DO NOT APPLY. THE ABOVE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS ARE
PROVIDED BY PYMNTS.COM AND ITS PARENTS, AFFILIATED AND
RELATED COMPANIES, CONTRACTORS, AND SPONSORS, AND EACH
OF ITS RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS, CONTENT COMPONENT PROVIDERS, LICENSORS, AND
ADVISERS.

Components of the content original to and the compilation produced by
PYMNTS.COM is the property of PYMNTS.COM and cannot be repro-
duced without its prior written permission.
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